

NO. 88673-3
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
2013 NOV 25 P 3:48
BY RONALD L. CARPENTER
CLERK

EXPEDIA, INC., a Washington Corporation; EXPEDIA, INC., a Delaware Corporation; HOTELS.COM, L.P., a Texas Limited Liability Partnership; HOTELS.COM, GP, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company; HOTWIRE, INC., a Delaware Corporation; TRAVELSCAPE, a Nevada Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation;
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation; ROYAL & SUN ALLIANCE, a Foreign Corporation;
ARROWPOINT CAPITAL CORP., a Delaware Corporation;
ARROWOOD SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation; ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

PLAINTIFFS/PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Mark S. Parris (WSBA No. 13870)
Paul F. Rugani (WSBA No. 38664)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 839-4300

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Order Zurich to Defend Expedia is Properly Before This Court.	2
B. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Order Zurich to Defend Expedia Violated Well-Established Law Governing the Duty to Defend.....	5
C. The Trial Court’s Orders Denied Expedia’s Right Under the Policies and Washington Law to Defense Coverage During the Pendency of the Underlying Lawsuits.	12
D. The So Called “Unique” Circumstances of this Case Are Common to Insurance Coverage Litigation and Cannot Justify the Trial Court’s Departure from Washington Law.	19
E. Expedia’s Right to Defense Coverage Cannot Be Conditioned Upon its Completion of Overlapping and Potentially Prejudicial Discovery.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amazon.com Inc. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-719, 2005 WL 1711966 (W.D. Wash. July 21, 2005).....	5
<i>Anthem Elecs., Inc. v. Pac. Empr's Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 15, 19
<i>MGA Entm't v. Hartford Ins. Grp.</i> , No. 5:08-cv-00457, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2012).....	5
<i>Safeguard Scientifics, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 324 (E.D. Pa. 1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 961 F.2d 209 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Time Oil Co. v. Cigna Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wash. 1990).....	17
 STATE CASES	
<i>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 969, 35 Cal. Rptr. 920 (1994).....	5
<i>Am. Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i> , 121 Wn.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993).....	10
<i>APA-Engineered Wood Ass'n v. Glens Falls Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 556, 972 P.2d 937 (1999).....	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	8, 12
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	12

<i>Clark Cnty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Review Bd.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 136, 298 P.3d 704 (2013).....	3
<i>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631 (1979).....	4
<i>Ellis Court Apartments Ltd. P'ship ex rel. Woodside Corp. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 807, 815, 72 P.3d 1086 (2003).....	11
<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 137, 34 P.3d 809 (2004).....	8
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 710, 575 P.2d 235 (1978).....	22
<i>Haskel v. Superior Ct.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 963 (1995)	14, 18, 19, 24
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Indem. Co.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 909, 454 P.2d 383 (1969).....	23
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Barbara B.</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 1076, 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 210, 846 P.2d 792 (1993)	5
<i>Hwang v. McMahill</i> , 103 Wn. App. 945, 15 P.3d 172 (2000).....	4
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 510, 108 P.3d 1273 (2005).....	5
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Wixom</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1020, 2013 WL 1164308 (2013) (unpublished).....	4
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287, 24 Cal. Rptr. 2d 467, 861 P.2d 1153 (1993)	5, 24

<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 25 Cal. App. 4th 902, 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 38 (1994).....	24
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Constr. Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	24
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T&G Constr., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008).....	6
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 352, 153 P.3d 877 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008)	10, 15, 20
<i>Nat'l Sur. Co. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....	10, 13, 15, 20
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 517, 166 P.3d 1167 (2007).....	19
<i>Stuart v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 814, 953 P.2d 462 (1998).....	9
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	14, 18
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999).....	17
<i>Vann v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1610, 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 617 (1995).....	6
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 113 (2000).....	22
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	6, 13, 14, 18

COURT RULES

GR 14.1 5

RAP 1.2(a) 4

RAP 2.4(b) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1-14 Thomas V. Harris, *Washington Insurance Law* § 14.02 (3d
ed. 2010) 23
